principal amount of the CB2010s is not more than 10% of the total

principal amount of the CB2010s of HK$205 million.

Guarantor : Cosmo

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

R14.58(9)

CB2010 Conversion Shares

The number of CB2010 Conversion Shares which will fall to be issued on conversion of the

CB2010s at the prevailing conversion price of HK$0.04 per CB2010 Conversion Share is

3,536,250,000 CB2010 Conversion Shares representing 30.0% of the issued ordinary share capital of

Cosmo as at the Latest Practicable Date and 23.1% of the issued ordinary share capital of Cosmo as

at the Latest Practicable Date as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the CB2010 Conversion

Shares.

INFORMATION ON COSMO

The Cosmo Group is principally engaged in property investment and development, and securities

and other investments.

Shareholding structure of Cosmo

Set out below for illustration purposes is the shareholding structure of Cosmo in the following

scenarios:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming conversions
in full of the CB2013s

and the CB2010s

Assuming exercise
of the Options and

conversions in full of
the CB2013s, CB2010s
and the Optional CBs

No. of Cosmo
Shares %

No. of Cosmo
Shares %

No. of Cosmo
Shares %

The Paliburg Group 2,016,666,666 17.11 3,683,333,332 19.74 5,349,999,998 24.33
The Regal Group 334,000,000 2.83 5,536,916,666 29.68 7,203,583,332 32.76
Giant Sino Group

Limited 4,403,576,090 37.37 4,403,576,090 23.61 4,403,576,090 20.03
Culture Landmark

Investment Limited 1,446,064,745 12.27 1,446,064,745 7.75 1,446,064,745 6.58
Other shareholders 3,584,823,450 30.42 3,584,823,450 19.22 3,584,823,450 16.30

Total 11,785,130,951 100.00 18,654,714,283 100.00 21,988,047,615 100.00

Note:

The Paliburg Group and the Regal Group also hold the Option(A) and the Option(B) to subscribe for the Optional CB(A) and

the Optional CB(B), respectively, each in the principal amount of up to HK$100 million. The Options were granted by the

Cosmo Group in 2008 in conjunction with the issue of the CB2013s. The Options were to expire on 16 November 2012 (being

90 days prior to the prevailing maturity date of the CB2013s) and on 16 November 2012 (after trading hours), the relevant

subsidiaries of the Paliburg Group and the Regal Group also entered into agreements to, among others, extend the expiry date